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Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2000

Basis of accounting

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong

Statements of Standard Accounting Practice (”SSAP“), accounting principles

generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong

Kong Companies Ordinance.  The financial statements have been prepared

under the historical cost convention, except for the periodic remeasurement of

other investments, as further explained below.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the

Company and all of its subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2000.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are

consolidated from or to their effective dates of acquisition or disposal,

respectively.  All significant intercompany transactions and balances within the

Group are eliminated on consolidation.

Capital reserve/discount or goodwill/premium

The capital reserve/discount or goodwill/premium arising on acquisition of

subsidiaries/associates represents the excess or shortfall of fair values ascribed

to the underlying net assets acquired over the purchase consideration.   The

capital reserve/discount arising on acquisition is credited directly to reserves

arising on consolidation.  The goodwill/premium arising on acquisition is either

eliminated against reserves in the year in which it arises or amortised on the

straight-line method over a period of up to 40 years.

Upon disposal of subsidiaries/associates, the relevant portion of attributable

goodwill previously eliminated against reserves is realised and accounted for in

arriving at the gain or loss on disposal.

Fixed assets and depreciation

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.  The cost of an asset

comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset

to its working condition and location for its intended use.  Expenditure incurred after

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES



ANNUAL REPORT 2000 81

the fixed assets have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, is

normally charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which it is incurred.

In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted in

an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of

the fixed asset, the expenditure is capitalised as an additional cost of the fixed asset.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each

asset over the following estimated useful lives:

Leasehold improvements Over the terms of the lease

Network and other equipment,  2 to 5 years

toolings, furniture and fixtures

Motor vehicles 3 to 10 years

The gain or loss on disposal or retirement of a fixed asset recognised in the

profit and loss account is the difference between the sales proceeds and the

carrying amount of the relevant asset.

Operating leases

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets

remain with the lessor are accounted for as operating leases.  The rentals

applicable to such operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account

on the straight-line basis over the lease terms.

Research and development costs

Research costs are charged to the profit and loss account in the year in which

they are incurred.

Expenditure incurred on projects to develop new products is capitalsed and

deferred only when the projects are clearly defined; the expenditure is

separately identifiable and can be measured reliably; there is reasonable

certainty that the projects are technically feasible; and the products have

commercial value.  Product development expenditure which does not meet these

criteria is expensed when incurred.

Deferred development costs are amortised, using the straight-line method, over

the expected useful lives of the underlying products of not exceeding 5 years,

commencing in the year when the products are put into commercial use.

Notes to Financial Statements
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Film rights

Expenditure incurred for the acquisition of film rights is capitalised and stated at

cost less accumulated amortisation.  Amortisation is provided to write off the

cost of the licensed film rights over the terms of the licencing period using the

sum-of-digit method.

Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is a company in which the Company, directly or indirectly, controls

more than half of its voting power or issued share capital or controls the

composition of its board of directors.

Interests in subsidiaries are stated at cost unless, in the opinion of the directors,

there have been permanent diminutions in values, when they are written down

to values determined by the directors.

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
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Associate

An associate is a company, not being a subsidiary or a joint venture, in which

the Group has a long term interest of generally not less than 20% of equity

voting rights and/or over which it is in a position to exercise significant

influence in its management, including participation in commercial and financial

policy decision.

The Group's share of the post-acquisition results and reserves of its associate is

included in the consolidated profit and loss account and consolidated reserves,

respectively.  The Group's interest in associate is stated in the consolidated

balance sheet at the Group's share of net assets under the equity method of

accounting less any provision for diminution in value, other than those

considered to be temporary in nature, deemed necessary by the directors.

Premium arising from the acquisition of an associate, which is not eliminated

directly to reserves, is included as part of the Group's interest in  an associate.

The results of an associate are included in the Company's profit and loss

account to the extent of dividends received and receivable.  The Company's

interest in associate is stated at cost less any provision for diminution in value,

other than those considered to be temporary in nature, deemed necessary by the

directors.

Investment in securities

Investment securities in listed and unlisted equity securities, intended to be held

on a continuing basis for an identified long term purpose, are stated at cost less

any provisions for impairments in values deemed necessary by the directors,

other than those considered to be temporary in nature, on an individual

investment basis.

When such impairments in values have occurred, the carrying amounts of the

securities are reduced to their fair values, as estimated by the directors, and the

amounts of the impairments are charged to the profit and loss account for the

period in which they arise.  When the circumstances and events which led to

the impairments in values to cease to exist and there is persuasive evidence that

the new circumstances and events will persist for the foreseeable future, the

amounts of the impairments previously charged is credited to the profit and loss

account, to the extent of the amounts previously charged.

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
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Investments other than investment securities are classified as other investments

and are stated at their fair values on an individual investment basis.  The gains

or losses arising from changes in their respective fair values are credited or

charged to the profit and loss account for the period in which they arise.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and not realisable value.  Cost is

determined on the first-in, first-out basis.  Net realisable value is based on

estimated selling prices less any estimated costs to be incurred to completion

and disposal.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all significant timing

differences in the recognition of revenue and expenses for tax and for financial

reporting purposes, to the extent it is probable that the liability will crystallise in

the foreseeable future.  A deferred tax asset is not recognised until its realisation

is assured beyond reasonable doubt.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the applicable rates of exchange

ruling at the transaction dates.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated at the applicable

rates of exchange ruling at that date.  Exchange differences are dealt with in

the profit and loss account.

On consolidation, the financial statements of overseas subsidiaries and

associates are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the applicable rates of

exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.  The resulting translation differences

are included in the currency translation reserve.

Notes to Financial Statements
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Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow

to the Group and when the revenue can be measured reliably, on the following

bases:

(a)  from the sale of goods, when the significant risks and rewards of ownership

have been transferred to the buyer; 

(b)  interest income, on a time proportion basis taking into account the principal

outstanding and the effective interest rate applicable; and

(c)  service fee income, on a time proportion basis.

Pension costs

The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement

benefits scheme (the "Scheme") under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes

Ordinance, for all those employees who are eligible to participate in the

Scheme.  The Scheme became ef fect ive f rom 1 December 2000.

Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' basic

salaries and are charged to the profit and loss account as they become

payable in accordance with the rules of the Scheme.  The assets of the Scheme

are held separately from those of the Group in an independent administered

fund.  The Group's employer contributions vest fully with the employees when

contributed into the Scheme except for the Group's employer voluntary

contributions, which are refunded to the Group when the employee leaves

employment prior to the contributions vesting fully, in accordance with the rules

of the Scheme.

The Company's subsidiaries in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") except

Hong Kong are members of the state-managed retirement benefits scheme

operated by the government of the PRC except Hong Kong.  The retirement

scheme contributions, which are based on a certain percentage of the salaries

of the subsidiaries' employees, are charged to the profit and loss account in the

period to which they relate and represent the amount of contributions payable

by these subsidiaries to the scheme.

Notes to Financial Statements
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Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or

indirectly, to control the other party, or exercise significant influence over the

other party in making financial and operating decisions.  Parties are also

considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common

significant influence.  Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables, which generally have credit terms 30 - 180 days, are

recognised and carried at original invoice amount, an estimate for doubtful

debts is made and deducted when collection of the full amount is no longer

probable.  Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Cash equivalents

Cash equivalents represent short term highly liquid investments which are readily

convertible into known amounts of cash and which were within three months of

maturity when acquired, less advances from banks repayable within three

months from the date of the advance.

2. CORPORATE INFORMATION

During the year, the Group was involved in the following principal activities:

• Trading of digital broadcasting equipment and related products

• Provision of international financial market information and selective

consumer data

In the opinion of the directors, the ultimate holding company of the Company is

Universal Appliances Limited ("UAL"), a company incorporated in Hong Kong

and listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("SEHK").

•

•

Notes to Financial Statements
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During the year, the Group has entered into the following related party

transactions in addition to those disclosed elsewhere in these financial

statements:

Notes to Financial Statements

3. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Notes 2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

Sales of finished goods to a former associate (i) 1,970 —

Technical support and licensing fee paid to 

a fellow subsidiary (ii) 1,560 —

Development fees paid to 

a fellow subsidiary (ii) 643 —

Royalty fees paid to a fellow subsidiary (ii) 390 —

Purchase of equipment from 

a fellow subsidiary (iii) 770 —

Corporate management fee paid to (iv) 750 —

a fellow subsidiary

Handling fee income from a related company (v) 689 —

Purchase of finished goods from — 271,984

a former associate

Interest income from a former associate — 2,074

Interest expense to a former associate — 2,074

Deposits paid to the ultimate holding company (ii) — 6,022

Acquisition of certain fellow subsidiaries — 93,000
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Notes:

(i)  Sales to a former associate were made according the price and conditions

under the same terms as it trades with other non-related customers.

(ii)  On 11 June 1999, UAL entered into a licensing agreement ( the

“Agreement”) with the Group to grant the Group the right to design and to

authorise the manufacture of set top boxes and to provide certain

broadcasting centre to the Group.  In accordance with the Agreement, a

deposit of US$777,000 (approximately HK$6,022,000) was paid by the

Group to UAL in 1999.  During the year, a fur ther US$83,000

(approximately HK$643,000) was paid to a fellow subsidiary as

development fee.

Further, in accordance with the Agreement, the Group also incurred

technical support and licensing fees of US$200,000 (approximately

HK$1,560,000) and royalty fees of US$50,000 (approximately

HK$390,000), respectively, to the fellow subsidiary in the current year.

(iii)  The equipment was purchased at its net book value.

(iv)  Corporate managment fee charged from a fellow subsidiary was on a fixed

monthly basis.

(v) The handling fee income charged to a related company, of which a former

director is a shareholder and director, was determined by the directors of

the Group with reference to costs incurred.

The balances with fellow subsidiaries, the former associate, the former ultimate

holding company and the ultimate holding company are unsecured, interest-free

and are repayable on demand.

Notes to Financial Statements
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Turnover represents the net invoiced value of goods sold after allowances for

returns and trade discounts, and the value of services rendered.

Notes to Financial Statements

4. TURNOVER AND REVENUE

An analysis of the Group’s turnover and revenue is as follows:

Group

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

Sales of goods 27,936 273,800

Provision of services 15,779 6,963

Turnover 43,715 280,763

Interest income 5,737 2,817

Gain on disposal of fixed assets 1,858 —

Gain on disposal of an associate 8,799 —

Other revenue 987 —

61,096 283,580
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4. TURNOVER AND REVENUE (Continued)

Group

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

(i)  By principal activity:

Continuing operations:

Trading of digital broadcasting equipment 

and related products 27,936 —

Provision of international financial 

market information and selective 

consumer data 15,779 6,963

43,715 6,963

Discontinued operations:

Trading of computer monitors 

and related products — 273,800

43,715 280,763

(ii) By geographical area:

Continuing operations:

PRC

- Hong Kong - 11,446 4,773

- Other parts of PRC - 27,936 —

Other parts of Asia 4,333 2,190

43,715 6,963

Discontinued operations:

Asia — 3,907

Europe — 46,398

United States of America — 223,495

43,715 280,763

The Group's turnover by principal activity and by geographical area disclosed

pursuant to the requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") is as follows:
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The Group’s loss from operating activities is arrived at after 

charging:

Group

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

Cost of inventories sold 21,792 268,360

Cost of services provided 8,343 3,552

Depreciation 3,613 5,497

Auditors' remuneration 1,200 600

Staff costs (excluding directors' remuneration, 

note 7) 21,399 8,665

Operating lease rentals on land and buildings 5,294 1,860

Other operating expenses including:

Amortisation of deferred development costs 3,195 983

Amortisation of goodwill 3,562 1,055

Amortisation of film rights 7,372 —

Loss on the deemed partial divestment 

of interests in associates — 17,026

Loss on the partial divestment 

of interests in associates — 49,009

Loss on reclassification of interests in 

associates to short term investments — 93,298 

Provisions against inventories 1,000 —

Provision against trade and other receivables 18,021 55,141

Provision against amounts due from 

a former associate 25,140 60,490

Provision for impairment of goodwill 84,343 —

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 1,979 —

Loss on disposal of other investments 4,672 —

and after crediting:

Interest income from cash and bank balances (4,019) (2,817)

Interest income from other receivables (1,718) —

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (3) —

Gain on disposal of fixed assets (1,858) —

Gain on disposal of an associate (8,799) —

5. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Notes to Financial Statements
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5. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (Continued)

Group

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

(i) By principal activity:

Continuing operations:

Trading of digital broadcasting equipment 

and related products (51,306) —

Provision of international financial 

market information and selective 

consumer data (4,020) 894

(55,326) 894

Discontinued operations:

Trading of computer monitors

and related products — (26,354)

(55,326) (25,460)

Other operating expenses (124,014) (274,964)

arising from reorganization

(179,340) (300,424)

The Group's loss from operating activities by principal activity and by

georgraphical area disclosed pursuant to the requirements of the Listing Rules is

as follows:

During the year, the Group discontinued its trading of computer monitors

and related products. The discontinuance was accomplished by the

disposal of the Group‘s entire equity interest in Capetronic Computer

Products (PRC) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary, and resulted in a

gain of approximately HK$3,000.  The effective date of discontinuance

for accounting purpose was 31 October 2000.
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Group

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

Interest on bank loans 

wholly repayable within one year 366 —

Interest on amount due to a former associate — 2,074

366 2,074

Notes to Financial Statements

6. FINANCE COSTS

Group

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

(ii) By geographical area:

Continuing operations:

PRC

- Hong Kong - (3,906) 571

- Other parts of PRC - (51,877) —

Other parts of Asia 457 323

(55,326) 894

Discontinued operations:

Europe — (597)

United States of America — (2,874)

Asia — (22,883)  

— (26,354)

Other operating expenses (124,014) (274,964)

arising from reorganization

(179,340) (300,424)

5. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (Continued)
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7. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

Directors fees:

Independent non-executive directors 132 654

Other emoluments:

Executive directors

Basic salaries, housing benefits, 

other allowances and benefits in kind 4,265 4,633

Bonuses paid and payable — —

4,397 5,287

Number of directors

2000 1999

Nil - HK$1,000,000 — 11 10

HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,500,000 — — 1

HK$2,000,001 - HK$2,500,000 — — 1

HK$2,500,001 - HK$3,000,000 — 1 —

The number of directors whose remuneration fell within the bands set out below

is as follows:

In addition to the directors’ remuneration above, a total of 2,500,000 (1999:

14,150,000) share options to subscribe for ordinary shares in the Company

were granted to a director of the Company during the year.  Furthermore, a

total of 25,000,000 (1999: 54,000,000) share options to subscribe for

ordinary share in UAL were granted to a director of the Campany during the

year.  In the absence of a readily available market value for share options on

the ordinary shares in both the Company and in UAL, the directors were unable

to arrive at an accurate assessment of the value of these options granted.

Accordingly, no value has been included in the directors’ remuneration in

respect thereof.

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive

any remuneration.
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Five Highest Paid Employees

The five highest paid individuals included two (1999: three) directors, details of

whose remuneration are set out above.  The details of the remuneration, which

fell within the band of Nil - HK$1,000,000, of the remaining three (1999:

two) highest paid, non-director individuals is set out below:

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

Basic salaries, housing benefits, 

other allowances and benefits in kind 2,491 1,017

In addition to the remuneration above, a total of 1,500,000 (1999: 900,000)

share options to subscribe for ordinary shares in the Compay were granted to

one of the highest paid, non-director employees during the year. In the absence

of a readily available market value for share options on the ordinary shares of

the Company, the directors were unable to arrive at an accurate assessment of

the value of the options granted.  Accordingly, no value has been included in

the remuneration of the non-director, highest paid employees in respect thereof.

8. TAX

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided in the financial statements

(1999:Nil) as the Group did not generate any assessable profits during the

year. No overseas profits tax has been provided in the financial statements

(1999: Nil) as the overseas subsidiaries and associates did not generate any

assessable profits attributable to their operations in their respective countries of

operation during the year.

No deferred tax has been provided in the financial statements as there were no

significant timing differences at the balance sheet date.

7. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES (Continued)



96

Notes to Financial Statements

9. PREFERENCE DIVIDENDS

2000 1999

HK$'000 HK$'000

The Company

Payable at HK 7.5 cents (1999: HK7.5 cents) per share

on 47,336,091 (1999: 52,415,881) shares (note) 3,550 3,931

Write back of prior years' provision upon conversion (note) (1,079) (4,663)

DVN (Group) Limited

Payable at HK38.75 cents (1999: HK29.06 cents)

per share on 15,000,000 (1999: 15,000,000)

exchangeable preference shares 5,812 4,359

8,283 3,627

Note

Pursuant to section 54 of the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (the "Act"), a

company incorporated in Bermuda is not permitted to pay dividends while there

are reasonable grounds for believing that the Company is, or would after the

payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or the realisable

value of the Company's assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its

liabilities and its issued share capital and share premium account.  The

preference share dividends accrued at the fixed rate of 5% per annum pursuant

to the terms of the preference shares for the year ended 31 December 2000

amounted to HK$3,550,000 (1999: HK$3,931,000).  The preference share

dividends will only be paid upon fulfilment of the aforementioned conditions of

the Act.  An amount of dividend of HK$1,079,000 (1999: HK$4,663,000)

was written back upon conversion of these preference shares during the year

ended 31 December 2000.
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The net loss attributable to shareholders dealt with in the financial statements of

the Company amounted to HK$202,290,000 (1999: HK$264,552,000).

11. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share is based on the Group's net loss

attributable to shareholders after provision for preference share dividends of

HK$200,888,000 (1999: HK$496,084,000) and on the weighted average

number of 265,226,992 (1999: 185,682,752) ordinary shares in issue

during the year.

No diluted loss per share is shown for the two years ended 31 December

2000 and 1999 because the share options and convertible preference shares

outstanding had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic loss per share for both years.

10. NET LOSS FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ATTRIBUTABLE TO 

SHAREHOLDERS
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Group

Network 

and other 

equipment

Leasehold and toolings Furniture & Motor

improvements HK$'000 fixtures vehicles Total

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Cost:

At beginning of year 5,328 22,210 3,399 4,814 35,751

Additions 3,005 29,431 2,261 1,402 36,099

Disposals (5,207) (16,953) (4,247) (3,251) (29,658)

Transfer to inventories — (14,312) — — (14,312)

At 31 December 2000 3,126 20,376 1,413 2,965 27,880

Accumulated depreciation:

At beginning of year 21 3,793 132 1,551 5,497

Provided during the year 402 2,359 103 749 3,613

Disposals (6) (950) (118) (1,145) (2,219)

Transfer to inventories — (3,072) — — (3,072)

At 31 December 2000 417 2,130 117 1,155 3,819

Net book value:

At 31 December 2000 2,709 18,246 1,296 1,810 24,061

At 31 December 1999 5,307 18,417 3,267 3,263 30,254

12. FIXED ASSETS



ANNUAL REPORT 2000 99

Company

Office equipment

HK$'000

Cost:

At beginning of year 1,816

Additions 26

Disposals (20)

At 31 December 2000 1,822

Accumulated depreciation:

At beginning of year 74

Provided during the year 459

Disposals (3)

At 31 December 2000 530

Net book value: 

At 31 December 2000 1,292

At 31 December 1999 1,742

Notes to Financial Statements

12. FIXED ASSETS (Continued)


